

No. 06-1221

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SPRINT/UNITED MANAGEMENT CO.,

Petitioner,

v.

ELLEN MENDELSON,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CHRIS R. PACE
SPRINT/NEXTEL CORPORATION
6450 Sprint Parkway
Overland Park, KS 66251
(913) 315-9786

JOHN J. YATES
MARK G. ARNOLD
CHRISTINE F. MILLER
JAMES F. MONAFO
HUSCH & EPPENBERGER, LLC
190 Carondelet Plaza
Suite 600
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 480-1500

PAUL W. CANE, JR.
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE C. HUIBONHOA
HEATHER N. MITCHELL
PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY
& WALKER LLP
55 Second Street
Twenty-Fourth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 856-7000

Attorneys for Petitioner

210575



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE DISPUTED EVIDENCE WAS PROP- ERLY EXCLUDED AS SUBSTANTIVELY IRRELEVANT UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 401	10

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. This Court’s Cases Teach That Discrimination Proof Focuses On The Biases Of The Decisionmaker	11
1. This Court’s employment cases turn on whether discriminatory intent by a decisionmaker is shown	13
2. In a host of other contexts this Court similarly has evaluated discrimination contentions by focusing on the motivation of the decisionmaker . . .	19
B. “Me, Too” Evidence Thus Is Relevant Only Where The Proffered Witness Sheds Light On The Motivations Of The Plaintiff’s Decisionmaker	21
C. The Court Of Appeals Here Strayed From These Principles; The Evidence At Issue Was Substantively Irrelevant Because It Bore No Relationship To Mendelsohn’s Layoff Decisionmaker . . .	28
1. The five disputed witnesses could shed no light on Mendelsohn’s layoff or Mendelsohn’s decisionmaker . . .	28
2. Mendelsohn failed to lay any foundation of relevance for the testimony of the five disputed witnesses.	31

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
a. The proffered evidence was not relevant to any common scheme or plan	31
b. The proffered evidence was not relevant as “background.”	34
c. Discrimination cases are not exempt from normal rules of foundation and relevance	36
II. THE DISPUTED EVIDENCE WAS PROPERLY EXCLUDED, GIVEN THE WIDE LATITUDE ACCORDED DISTRICT COURTS UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 403	39
A. The Evidence Would Have Caused Undue Delay And Wasted Trial Time ...	39
B. The Evidence Would Have Created The Risk Of Confusion Of The Issues, Or Misleading The Jury	41
C. The Evidence Would Have Caused Unfair Prejudice	43
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aramburu v. Boeing Co.</i> , 112 F.3d 1398 (10th Cir. 1997)	34
<i>Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 454 (2006)	13, 35
<i>Balderston v. Fairbanks Morse Engine Division of Coltec Industries</i> , 328 F.3d 309 (7th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	20
<i>Bialas v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 59 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Commission</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977)	21
<i>Brown v. CSC Logic, Inc.</i> , 82 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 1996)	32
<i>Chaffin v. Stynchcombe</i> , 412 U.S. 17 (1973)	20
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Community Hope Foundation</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Associates, P.C.</i> <i>v. Wells,</i> 538 U.S. 440 (2003)	33
<i>Clark County School District v. Breeden,</i> 532 U.S. 268 (2001)	15
<i>Clark v. Arizona,</i> 126 S. Ct. 2709 (2006)	43
<i>Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank,</i> 467 U.S. 867 (1984)	17, 23, 31
<i>Crane v. Kentucky,</i> 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	39
<i>Cummings v. Standard Register Co.,</i> 265 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks,</i> 449 U.S. 250 (1980)	16
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa,</i> 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	14
<i>EEOC v. U.S. Steel,</i> 649 F. Supp. 964 (W.D. Pa. 1986)	35
<i>English v. Colorado Department of Corrections,</i> 248 F.3d 1002 (10th Cir. 2001)	35

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Estes v. Dick Smith Ford, Inc.</i> , 856 F.2d 1097 (8th Cir. 1988), <i>superseded in part</i> <i>on other grounds, Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	35
<i>Furnco Construction Co. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978)	10
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	20
<i>Goff v. Continental Oil Co.</i> , 678 F.2d 593 (5th Cir. 1982), <i>overruled on other</i> <i>grounds by Carter v. South Central Bell</i> , 912 F.2d 832 (5th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Guthrie v. Tifco Industries</i> , 941 F.2d 374 (5th Cir. 1991)	33
<i>H. P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949)	21
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974)	42
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	20
<i>Haskell v. Kaman Corp.</i> , 743 F.2d 113 (2d Cir. 1984)	22, 44

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	14
<i>Hemsworth v. Quotesmith.com, Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2007)	26, 27
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	20
<i>Kadas v. MCI Systemhouse Corp.</i> , 255 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Krchnavy v. Limagrain Genetics Corp.</i> , 294 F.3d 871 (7th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2162 (2007)	18, 19
<i>Mangold v. California Public Utility Commission</i> , 67 F.3d 1470 (9th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>Martin v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 762 F.2d 212 (2d Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Mayor of Philadelphia</i> <i>v. Educational Equality League</i> , 415 U.S. 605 (1974)	20
<i>Merillat v. Metal Spinners, Inc.</i> , 470 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2973 (2007)	43

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Meritor Savings Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	38
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	33
<i>Moorhouse v. Boeing Co.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 390 (E.D. Pa.), <i>aff'd</i> , 639 F.2d 774 (3d Cir. 1980)	25, 40, 44
<i>NLRB v. Yeshiva University</i> , 444 U.S. 672 (1980)	17
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982)	21
<i>Nitschke v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 68 F.3d 249 (8th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>O'Connor v. Consolidated Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 308 (1996)	12
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	43
<i>Peters v. Lincoln Electric Co.</i> , 285 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Phillip v. ANR Freight Systems, Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 1054 (8th Cir. 1991)	35

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989), <i>superseded by statute in part on other grounds</i> , Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991)	14, 15-16, 35
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003)	14
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	13
<i>Rivera v. City & County of Denver</i> , 365 F.3d 912 (10th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Rivers-Frison v. Southeast Missouri Community Treatment Center</i> , 133 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>Ryder v. Westinghouse Electric Co.</i> , 128 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 1987)	32
<i>Schrand v. Federal Pacific Electric Co.</i> , 851 F.2d 152 (6th Cir. 1988)	24, 42, 44
<i>Slattery v. Swiss Reinsurance America Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Smith v. Stratus Computer, Inc.</i> , 40 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 1994)	35

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	10, 13
<i>Stanback v. Best Diversified Products, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 422 U.S. 171 (1975)	41
<i>University of Pennsylvania v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990)	16, 37
<i>Vasquez v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 349 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Village of Arlington Heights</i> <i>v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	19
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989)	37
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank and Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	11
<i>Williams v. Nashville Network</i> , 132 F.3d 1123 (6th Cir. 1997)	24, 41, 42
<i>Wolf v. Buss (America), Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 1996)	43

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wright v. Georgia</i> , 373 U.S. 284 (1963)	20
<i>Wyvill v. United Companies Life Insurance Co.</i> , 212 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2000)	23, 24, 41, 42
<i>Yates v. Rexton, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2001)	26

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1)	10

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 401	1, 9, 10, 38, 45
Fed. R. Evid. 402	1, 9
Fed. R. Evid. 403	1, 9, 39, 45

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER PUBLICATIONS

<i>Sprint Will Cut Another 2,100 Jobs</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 12, 2002	2
Barbara Lindemann & Paul Grossman, EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION LAW (4th ed. 2007) . . .	3
